

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

MARK J. MCBURNEY and ROGER W. HURLBERT,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NATHANIEL YOUNG, JR., Deputy Commissioner  
and Director, Division of Child Support Enforcement,  
Commonwealth of Virginia and THOMAS C. LITTLE,  
Director, Real Estate Assessment Division,  
Henrico County, Commonwealth of Virginia,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INSTITUTE  
FOR JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
WILLIAM R. MAURER\*  
101 Yesler Way,  
Suite 603  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Tel: (206) 341-9300  
E-mail: wmaurer@ij.org

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
WILLIAM H. MELLOR  
901 North Glebe Road,  
Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
Tel: (703) 682-9320  
E-mail: wmellor@ij.org

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Purpose Of the Privileges And Immunities Clause Is To Prohibit Discrimination By One State Against Residents Of The Several States.....	5
II. The Right To Obtain Government Documents Falls Within The Purview Of The Privileges And Immunities Clause Because It Is Fundamental To The Promotion Of The Vitality Of The Nation.....	8
A. The Ability To Access Public Records Is Essential To The Uniform Enforcement Of Civil Rights.....	8
B. The Ability To Obtain Public Records Is Vital To Informed Analysis Of Governmental Activities Across The Country.....	12
C. It Is Vitally Important To Interstate Harmony For Out-Of-State Residents To Be Able To Monitor The Activities Of Political Entities Who May Affect Their Interests But To Which They Do Not Belong .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Austin v. N. H.</i> , 420 U.S. 656 (1975).....	5
<i>Baldwin v. Mont. Fish &amp; Game Comm'n.</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1978).....	2, 14
<i>City of Balt. Dev. Corp. v. Carmel Realty Assocs.</i> , 910 A. 2d 406 (Md. 2006).....	1
<i>Freedom Found. v. Gregoire</i> , No. 86384-9 (Wash. argued Sept. 20, 2012) .....	1
<i>Kelo v. New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Lemmon v. People</i> , 20 N.Y. 562 (1860) .....	7
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebman</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	14
<i>Paul v. Va.</i> , 75 U.S. 168 (1868), <i>overruled on other grounds by U.S. v. Se. Underwriters Ass'n</i> , 322 U.S. 553 (1944) .....	6, 7
<i>Supreme Court of N.H. v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985).....	9
<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385 (1948).....	6
<i>United Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council v. City of Camden</i> , 465 U.S. 208 (1984) .....	2, 3, 6
<i>Van Meter v. Turner</i> , No. 2011CV198536 (Ful- ton Cnty. Sup. Ct. 2011).....	11

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2.....	3, 5, 6, 7, 8
Va. Const. art. I, § 11 (amended 2012).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CODES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	9
OTHER PUBLICATIONS	
1 <i>Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (M. Farrand ed. 1911).....	6
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866) .....	7
Dana Berliner, <i>Public Power, Private Gain: A Five-Year, State-by-State Report Examining the Abuse of Eminent Domain</i> (April 2003), available at <a href="http://www.castlecoalition.org/pdf/report/ED_report.pdf">www.castlecoalition.org/pdf/report/ED_report.pdf</a> .....	13
Erin Norman & Anthony Sanders, <i>Forfeiting Accountability: Georgia Law Enforcement's Hidden Civil Forfeiture Funds</i> (March 2011), available at <a href="http://www.ij.org/images/pdf_folder/other_pubs/forfeitingaccountabilityfinal.pdf">www.ij.org/images/pdf_folder/other_pubs/forfeitingaccountabilityfinal.pdf</a> .....	10
Scott Bullock & Dick M. Carpenter II, Ph.D., <i>Forfeiting Justice: How Texas Police and Prosecutors Cash In On Seized Property</i> (November 2010), available at <a href="http://www.ij.org/pdf_folder/other_pubs/forfeitingjusticefinal.pdf">www.ij.org/pdf_folder/other_pubs/forfeitingjusticefinal.pdf</a> .....	12
Stephen Moore, <i>Proposition 13 Then, Now and Forever</i> , available at <a href="http://www.cato.org/pub_display.php?pub_id=5682">http://www.cato.org/pub_display.php?pub_id=5682</a> (July 30, 1998) .....	16
<i>The Federalist No. 80</i> (Alexander Hamilton) .....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Tim Keller, Diana Simpson & Dick M. Carpenter II, Ph.D., <i>Arizona’s Profit Incentive in Civil Forfeiture: Dangerous for law enforcement: Dangerous for Arizonans</i> (December 2012), available at <a href="http://www.ij.org/images/pdf_folder/private_property/forfeiture/az-forfeiture-report.pdf">www.ij.org/images/pdf_folder/private_property/forfeiture/az-forfeiture-report.pdf</a> .....	13
